The Founders, Vikram, the Company, the Angel Investors, Elevation and Accion Africa-Asia 

Investment Company Accion ) entered into a subscription agreement dated January 29, 2015 
Series A Subscription Agreement Elevation and Accion subscribed to 

20,68,764 (Twenty Lakhs Sixty Eight Thousand Seven Hundred and Sixty Four only) series A 
Series A CCPS

Equity Shares (defined hereinafter). 

D. Simultaneously with the execution of the Series A Subscription Agreement, the Founders, 

Vikram, the Company, the Angel Investors, Namrata, Harleen, Elevation and Accion also

[...]

Agreement inter-se rights and obligations in respect of the management of 

E. Elevation, Accion, the Company, the Angel Investors, Vikram and the Founders also executed 

First Tranche 
Series A1 Subscription Agreement Elevation and Accion subscribed to 
8,80,718 (Eight Lakh Eighty Thousand Seven Hundred and Eighteen only) first tranche series 

First Tranche Series A1 CCPS  

F. Simultaneously with the execution of the First Tranche Series A1 Subscription Agreement, 

Elevation, Accion, the Company, the Angel Investors, Vikram and the Founders also entered 
Series A1

[...]

Thereafter, Elevation, Accion, the Company, the Angel Investors, Vikram and the Founders 

executed the second and third tranche series A1 subscription cum amendment agreement 
Second and Third Tranche Series A1 Subscription Agreement

pursuant to which the Elevation and Accion subscribed to 13,35,756 (Thirteen Lakhs Thirty 
Five Thousand Seven Hundred and Fifty Six only) second tranche series A1 compulsorily 

Second Tranche Series A1 CCPS
Tranche Series A1 Subscription Agreement, Elevation and Accion also agreed to subscribe to 
7,19,252 (Seven Lakhs Nineteen Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty Two only) third tranche 

Third Tranche Series A1 CCPS
the terms and subject to the conditions stated therein. 

H. Simultaneously with the execution of the Second and Third Tranche Series A1 Subscription 

Agreement, Elevation, Accion, the Company, the Angel Investors, Vikram and the Founders

[...]

recorded the names of Namrata and Harleen as members of the Company in the register of 
members.  

J. The Founders, Vikram, the Company, the Angel Investors, Elevation, Accion and LGT entered 

into a subscription Series B Subscription Agreement
pursuant to which Elevation, Accion and LGT together subscribed to 65,56,360 (Sixty Five 
Lakhs Fifty Six Thousand Three Hundred and Sixty only) series B compulsorily convertible 

Series B CCPS defined 
hereinafter). 

K. Simultaneously with the execution of the Series B Subscription Agreement, the Founders, 

Vikram, the Company, the Angel Investors, Namrata, Harleen, Elevation, Accion and LGT also

[...]

Vikram, the Company, the Angel Investors, Namrata, Harleen and Existing Investors (except 
Maj Invest, A91 Entities, CapitalG II, Alpha Wave and BII) have also entered into a 

Series C Shareholders Agreement
their inter-se rights and obligations in respect of the management of the Company and certain 

N. Share 

Purchase Agreement
1,034,382 (One Million Thirty Four Thousand Three Hundred and Eighty Two) Series A CCPS 
and 440,359 (Four Hundred Forty Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Nine) Series A1 CCPS to Maj 
Invest. Simultaneously, with the execution of the Share Purchase Agreement Maj Invest, the 
Company and Accion, also entered into deed of adherence to Series C Shareholders Agreement 
dated October 12, 2018, wherein Accion being transferor has unconditionally and irrevocably

[...]

Shareholders Agreement, to Maj Invest. 

O. The Founders, Vikram, the Company, LGT, CapitalG I, Maj Invest and Alpha Wave entered 

into a subscription Series D Subscription Agreement
pursuant to which LGT, CapitalG I, Maj Invest and Alpha Wave together subscribed to 
54,75,089 (Fifty Four Lakhs Seventy Five Thousand Eighty Nine only) series D compulsorily 

Series D CCPS
(defined hereinafter). 

P. Simultaneously with the execution of the Series D Subscription Agreement, the Founders, 

Vikram, the Company, the Angel Investors, Namrata, Harleen and Existing Investors (except